S0y ) iy e o ..

: - . /& ’) ' J 2 :
“di / THE COMPTROLLER CENERAL (pi ;7"’ ot
o » DECISION | O® THE UNITED BTATES ;

ey - m 3 WASHINGYON, ©O.C, 2O0Bs®

e e §-109507 DATE: Jamary ‘I8, 1978
MATTER OF: OKC Dredging Inc.

DIQEST:
Contracting: ot!ﬂccr'- cnncc;lation o! solici-
tation on basis that all bids exceeded Govern-
ment estimate Ly more than 25 percent and were
therefore . unrca-ouably pricod was not’ unreaaon-
able and will not: be di-turbed where agency

-----

cvid-ace xcnnonably luppo:ting astimate.

d
!ht Bnltcd Sékt.l q:-y Corpl of !nginqcz- (Corps)
1lcuwd invitation: tot ‘bids. (TPB) Wo.. DACIQ‘-??-B-OOSQ on
‘April 28, 1977, for: “¢antprl of a hyﬂrlulic cutterhead.pipe-
line dtsdgc for natntcnanco dtedging ox the Alabanl River.
-Thin xrn Wll ill ed vndct tho'cq: . 'Induatty Capabxlity
, Progrm®, - which ;prcvides for. ‘competition. between Curps dredges
oo .and. commercial; drodgo-.< ‘Under the ‘progran, where a Corps
A 'drodge ‘is nvnilablo and; ‘capakle’ uf pecrforsing the advertised
SRR wotrk, ' 1t A ul.d\ll the basiz: for rolputinq a;"hired labor®
Y AT : AlItlllt.. which" tiprcs-ntl&tho cost of, doing the work with
poo the - Cbtpl dt.dg.-qﬂﬂhil .ltilltltil prepared in accordance.
N with lnqinoa: R.gulation (ln) 1180-1~1.ané-'is used ‘to evalu-
v : .ato thcfprv-o~roalonablcne-s‘bt industty bids received. “If
B ths low trJusttysbid ip ‘within ‘25 percentiof the hired labor

P -oltinatc and is Stherwise acceptabln. awatd is made to that
o ‘bidder.; If the low _industry bid is more than 25%porcont in

B ezces’s of the estimate, 33 U.S,C. '$ 62& (1970) prohibits ap-
RN ' propriated funds from being ulod to pay for the work, and the

T sclicitation is canceled and the work is performed by the Corps
TR drtdgo. o

e, D Ty .In th- pro-entﬁpase. thn*hirod labor eatiﬁate ot :

el “0631.060 50 was’ ptcparod ‘based on the Corps dredqo 'Collinl' i
oy -whi€k wae available io ‘perform the work. . The Corpsialso’ ‘cal-

» culated an ostilate of . $07 860.0G for 'attendant cosrs' which

SECOTEN represented costs of Corps sutvays, supervision, 1nspoctzon

wo T oo overhead. This cost was 'included in the I?B and'-was added

wf‘ R to industry bids and ‘the hired labor estimate co evaluate incus-

wf-f;."al ‘ezy bids. The following bids were received in response to the
-::.‘-t e 1Ire:

] - -




a B-199507
OKC Dredging, inc. $1,037,118.83
| “willlans-McWilliams Ca. Inc. $1,089,695.00 L
N . :' ,;
s ?.J. James & Co., Inc. $1,127,148.50 i

A preliminary review of thy bids revealed that all bids .
exceeded the 25-percent statutory linltaticn.

OKC nredging. Inc. (OXC), protested the . t.aconablu- h T
. ness Of the hired labor es:ivate to.the cotpn. attacking - r
| ‘nearly every factor: as incorrect. Purguant to. BR 1180-1- .
' 1,8 2~457.6(b) lhd .§ '1=372(h), the ressonableness of the P
oatluate was :cvicwed ‘at the District, Division.and Bead- i
r*ers lavels of the Corps. Substentisil changes were 'made ‘g
niiredponse to OKCYs. drguments dnd a revise. estimate wvas T
developed. The revized eatimate: was $728,275.50,. 1oav1n9 B ,
OKC's- bid. still?/37.8 peccent ;in . exczis of. thy. olttﬂac-.. D e
Con-oquontly. ‘UKC's ptoteet vas deiiled, the. uoltc,tation TN
wag canceled pursuans to Armed Services Ptoeurcnony nngu- I W
lation (ASIKR) § z-4o4.1m¢v1) (1975 ed.) permitti/ig- such
cancellation when all bid prices are determined tyibe un- ‘ o
reasonrable, and work was autho;isrd using the COrpu dredge. RN

.. OKC pro&ostcd thia actioh 'to" ouf oztico argutng\thut
the revised hired labor estimate, was . ‘unreasonable mdf 10
that ‘the cancellation of the selicitltlon wan’. thc:.torn _ A
1npzoper.ﬂ OKC has again contondod that,“-arly every con- . T
ponent fEctor of the ‘estimate is intorrecty: OKC's 2¥gu-- S
ment is based on a comparison ’of the estimate here with P
an estimzate ‘on a previous solicitation, which was hased on AP
the same dredge lnn\silllnr dredying condi:ions. OKC also s
contends that the ‘cost c~lculations used in the prosent S
estimate are not =’ gported by the ‘recurds of the dradge's : L
average cc-t- over thc last 7 yeari P o

) nu:ingttho pondoncy o! thil pro tlt thc Corpn ‘deter- IR
' msined, plrsuant to ASPR'S§ 2-401 8(b)(3) (1976 Q. )i} -thar : i‘cﬂ-'
the dredging was urgently :needed, and authorised piicfor~ : S
mance by the dredge "Collins™ on August 17, . 1977. The SRR
dradging was completed on September 30, 19?7. . ijfﬁ
._14 I'”.
ABPR § 2-404.1(a) (1976 ed.) provides thpt after bids !
havs been opened award ' must be made to the lowest respon- L
sive, tesponuible biddezr unless ‘there is a "compelling ;
reason” *o reject all t:ids. Under ASPR § 2-404.1(b){vi), g




B-189807

an !PI lay bo;clucolod 1f- the prices on_¢zil} otherwise
scceptable’ bids are unrQalonablo. Contracting officers

: : h brosd: pewotu of discretion in deciding whether a

T . solicitation’/shoild Le canceled: .and our Office will not

i ' interfere with such a doto:lxnation absant a 'lack of .

:onlonablouell. lotc 3;;gn .arsgration. p-186411,
ust 18, 1976, rt ntractors, Inc.,
»~-181507, NMarch 18, 1975. 75- EFE giﬁ 39 Comp. Eﬁ n. 396
(1959).

. In this case, -1nc¢ the IPB was c-ncolcd because all
bid pzlccu were detarmined %20 Le unrclfonabio in compaci-
scn with ‘the hired labor estimate, ih-. key to the reason-
ableness of the - sancellation is- vhet .. .r the hired labor
Q.tt-atc 1tlalf was :oalonhblo. .ﬁt
- ERron R e TR
quLE &l notcd%,bovo.'tho oltllltchwuz :eviiv&% foz :nécon-
IO abfonell at the Diatrict, Division/and Beadynartecrs levuls

A _,.of the' COrps PULguant -¢o ER 1180-] 1, ] 2-401.a(n) ‘and
W | v # 1-312Fh)u The estimate was :cvisad substantially Iin

. i " ‘response L0 OKC's protest. - In response to. queationa ralsed

> ac‘a confaxance Luld at;GAG on Septenhaz a3, 1977, “thy Corps
Ty reviewed-the rev/sed estimate and co:rocteu severzl aldi-
me,jui tiona. errors. sEven with these additional 'norrections,
TR howaver, O%C's btd still does not*cono within the award-
» : abl. tango.’, gn. :

I - ORC - hll alleqed ertors and 1nconuiatenc1es in’ nearlj
Wi e ovo:y conponent !acto: of the estimate. For ithe’ conponont
‘ wi -factors ‘on which the Corps has not admitted-errors and ce-
: : vised the estimste, it has, in our opinjon, nrovided reéason-
B able baser supporting. its estimate. Also, even :though there
R Way be undiscovered additional errors in the estimate, that,
v “in Atself, does not make the estimate unreasonable. See

RN S'J. Coakley Conganxl Inc., B~181057, July 23, 1974, 74-2
) o ‘. .

I 1lght ‘ot thn co:p-' tho:ough‘xcviow and»r.lultant
rovlllon ‘of the ostinate and the detailed supporting evi-
Lo dence %t has p:ovidod, ve cannot .say that ‘the. astimate’ was
vy R un:oasonable. Therefore, the contracting efficer's cancel-
ISP lation of the soliciiation had a reasonable bas.s ‘and will
TR LT . not be distuided. Accordingly, ORC's protest is‘denied.

L We do ncte, however, -that since accurate hired labor esti-
e AT sates ure critically important to the success of the




—_——— e - o — RN . . - m ——— . e e aa wdrm 4 - —

B~189%307

Industcy Capabilicy Progrem ‘ané: since boch the'iateial

and revised estimates contained sudbstantial errors, the.

Corps' performance in this area shodld be improved. In

this regard, the Corps hus admitted that'its performance

in Gaveloping adequate and consistent” “stimates must be
" isproved and has statid tlat Corps-widi “egulations will '
| soon be putlished to insure uniform estimating procedures |
: for dredgi-=j projects.

For tthomtrolio: Genezal
) of the United States

"
R

i 2 A A
Ray IR

caa At ey ;. iy
‘k-»\i”;\"ﬁ?z’"&%‘&*ﬁ'&-‘? - '!'i'v’i:sjgi-",ﬁ"a ‘,‘!‘l“-‘iﬁ I R EU S <






